
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author whose 
details are listed at the end of each report. 
 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 Date: 21 January 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 29th January, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
 
A private briefing session for Members will be held at 10.00am in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 
 

at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6. MINUTES: 13 NOVEMBER 2012 (Pages 5 - 8) 

7. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 12) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

8. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE WARWICK ARMS, 
UPPER BRISTOL ROAD, CLUTTON, BS39 5TA (Pages 13 - 62) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES - 16th October 2012  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 16th October 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair(person). 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available at the meeting. 
 

8 Application for a Premises Licence for Pizza La Vita, 6 Cork Place, Upper 
Bristol Road, Bath, BA1 3BB  
 
Applicant: Pizza La Vita, 6 Cork Place, Upper Bristol Road, Bath, BA1 3BB, Claire 
Burford (owner) and Yasser Ibrahim (shop manager). 
 
The Licensing Officer summarised the application which was for a new Premises 
Licence.  The details of the application were set out in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that one representation had been received from a 
local resident regarding the prevention of public nuisance particularly, noise and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 

odours.  She stated that additional information from the applicant had been 
circulated to all parties in advance of the hearing in respect of the representation. 
 
The applicant stated her case and explained that they wished to provide late night 
refreshment until 1am on Friday, Saturday and Sunday evenings to improve their 
business.  If the additional opening hours did not prove successful they would close 
at 12 midnight.  She believed the majority of orders would be made on line at this 
time and therefore be delivery only.  She had been operating in the premises since 
July with A5 planning use and said that they had had no disturbances in that period.  
In respect of the complaint about the noise outside from staff using mobile phones 
and the radio, she had spoken to them about this and they would do this inside and 
keep the doors shut.  She stated that the premises had been inspected by the 
Council and fully discharged. 
 
The interested party and councillors asked some questions of the applicant and her 
responses are summarised below: 

• She believed orders would be placed on line and not by people on the way 
back from town; 

• Oil in the deep fat fryers was changed twice weekly, the fryer was a small 
table top one with a flue; 

• Staff no longer used their phones outside or the radio; 

• Vehicles were used for delivery and parked at the front of the premises and 
they employed one driver full-time and one part-time; 

• She confirmed that other nights the premises closed at 11pm. 
 

The interested party presented her case and stated that 2 hours later opening would, 
she believe, attract more customers late at night on their way home from town.  She 
did not believe that the majority of orders would be on line.  Her young daughter had 
been disturbed by noise at the back of the premises.  In respect of the odours from 
the fryer it was not possible for her to sit in the back yard in the summer or open her 
windows.  She had lived in her property for 13 years and there had not been any 
previous problems. 
 
The councillors and the applicant asked questions of the interested party and her 
responses are summarised below: 

• The interested party had not contacted the Council’s Environmental Health 
but had contacted Planning, it was suggested that she contact Environmental 
Health as they would investigate any problems; 

• Her property was set back from the road so she was not unduly disturbed 
from people walking home from town, occasionally larger groups of people; 

• The previous pizza business did not use a fryer; 

• Cars would pull up outside for pizza mainly on Saturdays. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated that she had informed the interested party about 
contacting Environmental Health about the odours from the premises.  She added 
that the hours of opening on the planning permission for the premises were 9.00pm 
Monday to Saturday and 8.30pm on a Sunday and there were restrictions on the 
appliances to be used.   She suggested that the applicant should contact Planning in 
respect of the planning permission for the premises. 
 

Page 6



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 

In summing up the applicant stated that they wished to come to an agreement with 
the interested party and wanted to keep their neighbours happy, they only wished to 
extend the hours at the weekend.  Her manager added that they would do whatever 
was asked of them and the other flat nearby was happy with the application.  The 
interested party concluded by stating that she was not sure what agreement could be 
reached in respect of the odours. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED to refuse the application for a premises licence for Pizza La Vita, 6 Cork 
Place, Upper Bristol Road, Bath BS1 3BB. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have today determined an application for the grant of a new premises 
licence for Pizza La Vita, 6 Cork Place, Upper Bristol Road, Bath. 
 
In doing so they took into account of the Licensing Act, Human Rights Act, the 
Council’s Policy and the Statutory Guidance. 
 
Members were aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act was to do 
only what was appropriate, necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives in light of what was presented to them.  
 
Members considered the relevant oral and written representations and took account 
of the evidence put before them.  They were careful to balance the competing 
interests of the applicant, and those of the Interested Party, in reaching a decision.  
 
Members noted that representations had been made by the Interested Party who 
was an adjoining neighbour to the premises, on the basis that there might be an 
increase in noise an anti-social behaviour, if the application was granted.  She had 
also stated that she was disturbed by noise from employees using their mobile 
phones and smoking outside the premises and by customers, parked on the public 
highway.  The issue of noise caused by customers parked on the public highway did 
not fall to be considered under the Licensing Act and so Members disregarded this. 
 
The Interested Party also alleged that smell nuisance was being emitted from the 
premises to the extent that she could not open her windows or sit in her back yard in 
the summer.  Members noted that no representations had been made by the 
Environmental Services Officer and that the Interested Party had not contacted the 
Officer.   
 
Members noted the written response from the applicant on the representations that 
had been made.  The applicant had stated that the premises were on a busy road 
and, in the application, that the buildings opposite were empty warehouses.   The 
applicant also stated that it was her intention to open on a Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday to 01.00 the following morning and that if this did not work the premises 
would close at 12.00 midnight on these days.  She stated that signage was displayed 
asking the customers to respect the neighbours and to leave quietly and she had 
already asked her employees to be quiet when using their mobile phones outside the 

Page 7



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 13th November, 2012 

 

premises.  She also confirmed that the premises had a full ventilation system which 
had been checked by the Council. 
 
However, Members considered that the representations made regarding smell 
nuisance had such a negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objective of 
the prevention of public nuisance, that they decided to refuse to grant the 
application. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.06 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 

Page 8



LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS 

 

 
 

Introductions by Chair  
 

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure? 

 

Summary/update by Licensing Officer 
 

Applicant /representative presents case 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members 

 

Interested Parties’ case(s) 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Interested Parties by other 
parties and Members 

 

Responsible Authorities 
 

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
other parties and Members 

 

Applicant and other parties sum up 

Adjournment 
 

Reconvene and announce decision 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\9\3\6\AI00008639\$t3dz0x33.doc 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
ALCOHOL, LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT AND ENTERTAINMENT 

 
 

 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee and Of
[...]
esentations the time will be split between those parties.  It is 
recommended that they arrive early to discuss the application with the 
other interested parties. 

 

• The Chair may require any person attending the hearing who is behaving in a 
disruptive manner to leave the hearing and refuse to allow that person to 
return,  or only allow them to return subject to certain conditions.  Any person 
so excluded will however be entitled to submit to the Sub-Committee any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not 
been required to leave. 

 

• Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion, but on occasion may find it 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public based upon the legal 
framework given in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a).  On 
these occasions decisions based on the above framework will be given.  

Page 12



Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES: 13 NOVEMBER 2012
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	newvarprocchart
	newvarprocedure

	8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE WARWICK ARMS, UPPER BRISTOL ROAD, CLUTTON, BS39 5TA



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 13 NOVEMBER 2012  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE WARWICK ARMS, 
UPPER BRISTOL ROAD, CLUTTON, BS39 5TA  
 
Applicant:  Greene King Retailing Ltd, represented by Matthew Phipps (TLT 
Solicitors), Simeon Baker (Development Manager, Greene King), Alex Tryfonos 
(Mezze Restaurants, DPS) 
 
Interested Party: Mr John Bishop 
 
The licensing officer summarised the application. She said this was quite a complex 
variation, and for the sake of clarity read out all the proposed changes. She asked 
members to note that no changes were proposed to regulated entertainment outside 



 

 

2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

the premises. She reported that representations had been received from interested 
parties in relation to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance; only one of the Interested Parties had been 
able to attend today’s hearing. She circulated a document tabulating all the proposed 
changes. 
 
Mr Phipps stated the case for the applicant. He said that that last year statutory 
provisions relating to live music in licensed premises had been amended, so that 
now a premises licence automatically conferred the right for live music up to 23.00. 
This would be sufficient for the applicant, who would accordingly withdraw the part of 
the application relating to live music. In fact, he said, there would probably not be live 
music at the premises very often at all. In business terms the extended hours were 
most important for Fridays and Saturdays and less so for Sundays to Thursdays, 
though the applicant was not withdrawing this part of the application.  
 
Mr Phipps noted that none of the Interested Parties had objected to the proposed 
change to the layout of the premises. The applicant, Greene King, was leasing the 
premises to Mezze Restaurants, who were proposing to invest a significant amount. 
A copy of the full-size floor plan was provided to members by the Licensing Officer. 
Referring to the plan, Mr Phipps said that it should be envisaged that most of the 
floor area would be filled with tables and chairs. Without the change to the plan of 
the premises, Mezze’s proposal could not go ahead. Mr Phipps said that Greene 
King operated a risk-register system in which problems relating to their premises 
were logged and addressed by additional measures until they were resolved.  
 
Mr Phipps noted that the responsible authorities had not made representations to the 
application. 
 
Mr Phipps stated that Mezze Restaurants already operate premises in Downend, 
Thornbury and Congresbury exactly as they planned to operate the Warwick Arms. 
The premises would have eight guest rooms, including two family rooms and 
breakfast would be served. New premises at Portishead would be opened later in the 
year. He believed that the phrase “community pub” encapsulated what Mezze 
Restaurants was all about; they specifically sought premises outside cities and their 
clientele was not drawn from far and wide but from the surrounding community. He 
stated that Mr Tryfonos would be in attendance at the premises continuously for the 
first three months after Mezze had begun their operation there. He stated that all the 
other premises operated by Mezze are cheek by jowl with residential premises and 
that Mezze have extensive experience of operating premises with extended hours. 
He said that it was fundamental to Mezze’s operation that they are good neighbours; 
they wanted customers to arrive and leave in an orderly manner. 
 
Mr Phipps stated that Mezze wanted the extended hours because that is what would 
make the premises commercially viable; they did not want customers leaving at 
22.00 to go to other premises. There was evidence that people came to Mezze 
premises because of the later hours. Food sales accounted for more than 60% of the 
business. 
 
Mr Phipps noted the points made in the representations about road traffic. He 
submitted that the premises had adequate parking. The A37 on to which the 
premises abutted, he said, was a road that never becomes quiet and is used by 



 

 

3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

commercial vehicles day and night; the premises were fitted with triple glazing, to 
keep noise out, not to prevent it escaping, though as an ancillary benefit it helped 
prevent nuisance. He said that all music would be played through the in-house 
system, which had noise limiters and Mezze would be quite happy for the Sub-
Committee to set a maximum level. It was management’s policy that entertainment 
should not prevent conversation. Music in the premises was zoned, so that it was 
louder in some parts and softer in others. He submitted that any fears of noise 
nuisance were unfounded. 
 
Mr Phipps said that Mezze were very strict about the admission of customers. There 
was a booking system for tables and a guest list compiled, which was closed at 
19.00. Anyone not on the guest list would not be admitted after 00.00 (midnight). 
Management did not want the premises to be a late-night resort for those who had 
had to leave other premises. He stated that a doorman was employed from 20.00 
every Friday and Saturday to monitor entry and exit from the premises. There was 
only one exit at night, as the other exit was designated as a fire exit. People who 
appeared to be under the influence of drink or who were not properly dressed would 
not be admitted. Experience at the other Mezze premises suggested that the 
departure of customers took place over an extended period. Staff called taxis for 
customers. A floor manager was employed. Staff who had not previously served at 
table were mentored for a period of two weeks. 
 
Mr Phipps said that he believed that he addressed all the concerns raised by the 
Interested Parties. He asked Mr Tryfonos and Mr Baker to give evidence. Mr 
Tryfonos said that good relations with the community were crucial to the success of 
Mezze’s business, because their customers were drawn from the community. 
Previous licence applications by Mezze had raised more concerns among residents 
than this one had. There had been about a hundred residents present at the hearing 
of the application for the Thornbury premises, but now he believed that most local 
residents would give the premises a good reference. He said that he would check in 
the first few weeks of operation that noise was at an acceptable level and would give 
his personal mobile number to residents to contact him if there were problems. His 
main safety concern was not cars driven by customers, but customers leaving the 
premises directly onto the busy A37. This entrance would therefore be closed at 
22.00, so that customers would have to leave by the rear entrance. A dog leg had 
also been added to the corridor so that there was no exit directly onto the road. 
Signs had been erected at the entrances and exits requesting customers to be 
mindful of local residents. He said that there was a degree of noise at other Mezze 
premises when large parties were being catered for, but operational procedures 
allowed customers to disperse slowly. He believed that the previous layout of the 
Warwick Arms had led to more noise than would occur in future. 
 
Mr Bishop put questions to the applicants. He asked about dancing at the premises. 
Mr Phipps that the premises licence did not permit the provision of facilities for 
dancing, so there could be no dancing by customers. The management wished to 
allow the possibility of providing a dance show, e.g. belly dancing. Mr Bishop said 
that there was a great deal of noise and shrieking when events were held at the 
football club, which was situated behind the Warwick Arms. Since people are people, 
could not the same be expected at the Warwick Arms? Mr Phipps suggested that the 
presence of a doorman would have a moderating effect. Mr Tryfonos added that a 
doorman was employed, even though it was not a licence condition to have one. The 



 

 

4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

doorman was there to prevent unsuitable people from entering the premises. Mr 
Bishop wondered about the behaviour of customers who were refused admission, 
adding that the premises were a long way from a police station. Mr Phipps replied 
that the Police had made no representation to the application and Mezze’s 
experience was that as word got round about the price level and dress code, 
unsuitable people would cease to seek admission. 
 
Members put questions to the applicants. In reply they stated: 
 

• there was a designated area for smokers; Mr Tryfonos pointed to this on the 
plan 

• the Parish Council had initially expressed concerns about the application; 
Mezze had not been able to attend a meeting of the Parish Council because it 
had been rescheduled twice; there would be an open day to which residents 
and members of the Parish Council would be invited 

• many residents of the sheltered housing were hard of hearing and it was 
unlikely that they would be affected by noise from the premises; concerns that 
the premises would be a nightclub were misplaced and this needed to be 
clarified 

• about 80% of Mezze’s revenue came from sales of food and the business was 
family-orientated; being able to accommodate a second sitting for meals in the 
evening made the business much more viable 

• not a lot of money was taken after 00.00, but Mezze wanted to encourage 
customers to stay; in the early weeks of operation some people would come 
to the premises just because it was open late; entry would not be permitted 
after 23.00, except for people who had previously arranged to join a party in 
progress;  
 

A Member sought clarification about dancing at the premises. The Licensing Officer 
explained that the provision of facilities for dancing had been removed from the 
licence by the Live Music Act 2012. Mr Phipps explained that Mezze were not 
interested in providing facilities for dancing, though did want to be able to provide the 
occasional dance show. 
 
In reply to questions from officers, Mezze stated 
 

• they would accept a condition of no admission after 00.00 

• live music should be removed from the application, as it was no longer 
required because of statutory reform 

• they would accept a condition requiring the employment of one door 
supervisor after 00.00  

• Mezze would accept a condition requiring the provision of notices requesting 
patrons to leave quietly 

 
Mr Bishop stated his case. He said that local residents would be monitoring the 
operation of the premises carefully and would let the management of Mezze know if 
there were any problems. There would be, in effect, a trial period. He wished Mezze 
well with their new venture. A Member asked whether it was possible to distinguish 
between noise was possible to distinguish between noise emanating from the 
football club and noise emanating from the Warwick Arms. Mr Bishop replied that it 



 

 

5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

was; noise only came from the football club on match days. Mr Tryfonos explained 
that the football club had a right of way across the lower car park of the Warwick 
Arms. Mezze would endeavour to control football fans using this. In response to 
further questions from the Member Mr Bishop stated: 
 

• he felt much heartened by the evidence given by the applicants; if the 
application was granted, he was sure that residents would give feedback if 
there were problems 
 

• there had been a number of traffic accidents in the vicinity and he was 
concerned that the consumption of alcohol would increase their likelihood 
 

The parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Bishop said that he had nothing to add. Mr Phipps said that it might be 
considered unusual to seek an extension of hours for licensed premises in a 
residential area, but it was, he suggested, a special application. He submitted that 
the changes to the internal layout of the premises would promote the licensing 
objectives. He requested the Sub-Committee to grant the extended hours for seven 
days a week, even though it was the Friday and Saturday hours that were most 
critical for the business. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned and then reconvened. A Member told the applicants 
that the Sub-Committee was concerned that the premises might be transformed into 
a nightclub, under future management if not under the present management. He 
quoted the example of premises in Bath which were licensed as a restaurant, but 
turned themselves into a nightclub after 22.00 by the removal of tables and chairs to 
create a dance floor. He asked whether they would accept a condition requiring that 
tables and chairs remained in position at all times and a condition requiring recorded 
music and the performance of dance to cease at 00.00. Mr Phipps replied that the 
applicants would be happy to accept a condition about the number of tables and 
chairs, but that not to be able to move them would be a problem. The management 
would also like to have recorded music after midnight on Fridays and Saturdays. The 
Sub-Committee could, if it wished, refuse authority for the performance of dance. He 
also suggested that the whole licence could be made conditional on maintaining the 
restaurant operation, so that a future license holder who wished to discontinue this 
would have to apply for a variation. Alternatively, a condition could specify that not 
less than 80% of the floor area should be covered by tables and chairs, which would 
prevent the creation of an area large enough for a dance floor. Members agreed that 
the refusal of authority for the performance of dance and the suggested condition 
about tables and chairs would provide sufficient guarantee against the premises 
becoming a nightclub and in those circumstances they would not wish to restrict the 
playing of recorded music. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned again, and after reconvening, RESOLVED to grant 
the variation as applied for, subject to the deletion of that part of the application 
related to live music and the performance of dance and to the additional conditions 
proposed by the applicant. They also imposed the conditions consistent with the 
Operating Schedule in addition to those already on the Premises Licence. 
 
Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly.  



 

 

6 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence for The Warwick Arms, Upper Bristol Road, Clutton. 
 
In doing so they have reminded themselves of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 
1998.   
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the 
evidence before them. 
 
Members took account all of the relevant oral and written representations from the 
applicant Company, its solicitor, and the Interested Parties and were careful to 
balance their competing interests.  
 
Members noted that the relevant representations, made by the Interested Parties, 
related to existing nuisance in the form of noise emanating from customers leaving 
the premises, anti-social behaviour, and crime and disorder.   
 
There is also a warden assisted home for the elderly opposite the premises and 
representations were made by residents on the basis that they could be disturbed by 
the late hour and extension in activities.  Members also took into account a letter 
from the applicant’s solicitor dated 23 January 2013 addressing the concerns raised 
by the Interested Parties and which stated in detail the style of the operation and 
management of the premises.  In that letter the company proposed that two 
conditions be imposed on the premises licence, in relation to the risk assessment of 
noise, in order to keep any noise nuisance caused to residents to a minimum, and 
the keeping of a written complaints log to be produced to the Police and the Council 
on demand. 
 
Representations were also made on the fact that there is no late night bus service 
from Clutton and noise from cars in the street.  Members were aware that these 
matters did not fall to be considered under the Licensing Act and therefore 
disregarded them.  
 
Members were aware that once patrons were away from the premises they were no 
longer in the control of the applicant and that any problems caused by patrons in this 
respect could be controlled by other means such as informing the Police with regard 
to anti-social behaviour. 
   
Members noted that no representations to the application had been made by the 
Police or Environmental Health Officer. 
 
Members also noted the modification of the application to exclude live music and 
agreement of the applicant to remove the performance of dance from the application.  
 



 

 

7 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 29th January, 2013 

 

They considered the merits of the application and considered that the provision of 
such a facility would provide the local community with a new licence concept 
focussed on food and family. 
 
Members noted that the Supervisor of Mezze would provide his personal mobile 
number but noted that it could not be imposed as a condition. 
 
Members did not consider it appropriate to impose the two conditions proposed in 
the letter dated 23 January 2013 as they considered that the premises licence had 
adequate controls in place.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.09 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 


